gains/(losses)” to “other income/(expenses)”. The net changes in fair value is now included as part of
segment results. The reclassification allows for a comprehensive reflection of the segments’
performances. The reclassification had no effect on (1) the profit for the current and previous financial
period; (2) retained earnings; (3) statement of financial position; and (4) statement of cash flows.

SIME DARBY PROPERTY BERHAD
Registration No: 197301002148 (15631-P)

9

Explanatory Notes on the Quarterly Report – 30 September 2023
Amounts in RM thousand unless otherwise stated

A1. Basis of Preparation (continued)

b.  Reclassification of comparative financial results (continued)

The effect of the reclassification of net changes in fair value on investment properties are as follows:

(i) Reconciliation of statement of profit or loss for the quarter ended and for the nine (9) months ended 30 September 2022

 Quarter ended 30 September 2022  Nine (9) months ended 30 September 2022

As previously

stated Reclassification
As

restated
 As previously

stated Reclassification
As

restated

Revenue  689,301  –  689,301   1,785,240  –  1,785,240
Cost of sales  (481,791) –  (481,791)   (1,253,232) –  (1,253,232)

Gross profit  207,510  –  207,510   532,008  –  532,008
Other income  4,082  (3,334)  748   18,090   (7,948)  10,142
Marketing and selling expenses  (36,025) –  (36,025)   (75,178) –  (75,178)
Administrative expenses  (50,107) –  (50,107)   (163,776) –  (163,776)

Operating profit  125,460  (3,334)  122,126   311,144   (7,948)  303,196

Share of results of joint ventures  (28,242) –  (28,242)   (36,231) –  (36,231)
Share of results of associates  273  –  273   1,116  –  1,116
Other (losses)/gains  (6,120) 3,334  (2,786)   45,830  7,948  53,778

Profit before interest and tax  91,371  –  91,371   321,859  –  321,859

Finance income  28,004  –  28,004   76,400  –  76,400
Finance costs  (25,303) –  (25,303)   (75,146) –  (75,146)

Profit before tax  94,072  –  94,072   323,113  –  323,113
Tax expense  (39,627) –  (39,627)   (107,400) –  (107,400)

Profit for the period  54,445  –  54,445   215,713  –  215,713

SIME DARBY PROPERTY BERHAD
Registration No: 197301002148 (15631-P)

10

Explanatory Notes on the Quarterly Report – 30 September 2023
Amounts in RM thousand unless otherwise stated

A2. Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The Group’s operations are not affected by seasonal or cyclical factors.

A3. Unusual Items Affecting Assets, Liabilities, Equity, Net Income or Cash Flows

There were no material unusual items affecting the Group’s assets, liabilities, equity, net income, or cash flows
during the financial period under review.